350,602 243,992

General and administrative expenses net off (14,017) (10,781)

33.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

“During the year, the Bank has carried out an exercise to value the core deposits
acquired as a result of acquisition of Standard Chartered Branch Afghanistan
operations in 2012. The core deposits have now been recognized as a definite
life intangible asset (see note 12). Previously, in 2012, the management
recognized the difference between the consideration paid and fair value
of net asset acquired as goodwill while no separate intangible assets were
identified, valued and accounted for in the financial statements of the Bank.

The above adjustment has been accounted for in accordance with the
requirement of International Accounting Standard – IAS 8 “Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” and consequently,
comparative figures in the statement of financial position and the statement
of comprehensive income have been restated. The financial impact of the
restatement on these financial statements is as follows:”

As originally
reported
AFN ‘000

Prior year
AFN ‘000

Restated
AFN ‘000

Balances as of 01 January 2015

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets 255,770 303,324 559,094

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Statement of comprehensive income

General and administrative expenses 1,207,322 36,178 1,243,500

Balances as of 01 January 2016

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets 305,802 267,146 572,948

34.  GENERAL

The figures in this financial information have been rounded off to the nearest
in thousands in AFN.

35.  DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of
Supervisors of the Bank on 11 March 2017.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Chairman

46   Afghanistan International Bank